SB 232_AFSCME3_FAV.pdfUploaded by: Denise Gilmore

Position: FAV



190 W. Ostend St., #101 Baltimore, MD 21230 Phone: 410-547-1515 Email: info@afscmemd.org

SB 232 – Public Employee Relations Act – Alterations Finance Committee February 1, 2024

FAVORABLE

AFSCME Council 3 supports SB 232. This legislation makes technical amendments to the Public Employee Relations Act and does not affect the rights of any public employees, public employers, or unions. We are grateful to the General Assembly for creating the PERB last session for the ongoing support of their work. We urge a favorable report on SB 232.

SB 232 - Public Employee Relations Act - Alteratio Uploaded by: Donna Edwards

Position: FAV



MARYLAND STATE & D.C. AFL-CIO

AFFILIATED WITH NATIONAL AFL-CIO

7 School Street • Annapolis, Maryland 21401-2096 Balto. (410) 269-1940 • Fax (410) 280-2956

President

Donna S. Edwards

Secretary-Treasurer
Gerald W. Jackson

SB 232 - Public Employee Relations Act – Alterations Senate Finance Committee January 31, 2023

SUPPORT

Donna S. Edwards President Maryland State and DC AFL-CIO

Madame Chair and members of the Committee, thank you for the opportunity to submit testimony in support of SB 232 as currently written. My name is Donna S. Edwards, and I am the President of the Maryland State and District of Columbia AFL-CIO. On behalf of Maryland's 300,000 union members, I offer the following comments.

Last year's Public Employee Relations Act consolidated the state's three different labor boards into a single entity known as the Public Employee Relations Board. SB 232 makes minor alterations to the board's processes, including allowing for deputy directors to have more flexible portfolios of responsibilities, adding a definition for interested employee organizations, and requiring notice be sent to exclusive representatives when employers require employees to attend events with check-ins.

These narrow changes allow for adaptations by the new Public Employee Relations Board while preserving the original intent of the law. Maryland followed the precedent established by Pennsylvania, Washington, Michigan, California, Ohio, New York, and New Jersey that all had a single state public sector labor relations board.

We urge a favorable report on SB 232 as currently written.

2024PublicEmployeeRelations Boards Testimony on HB Uploaded by: Michael Hayes

Position: FAV

Maryland Public Employee Relations Board

45 Calvert Street, Room 102 Annapolis, MD 21401 (410) 260-7291 ** (410) 267-7014 (Fax)

Leadership/Executive Staff

Michael J. Hayes, Acting Chair Harriet E. Cooperman Richard A. Steyer Judith Rivlin Lynn Ohman Erica L. Snipes, Acting Agency Executive Director



Testimony on Cross-filed House Bill 144 and Senate Bill 232

SUPPORT

Chair Barnes & Members of the House Appropriations Committee: Chair Beidle & Members of the Senate Finance Committee:

Having reviewed this cross-filed legislation, the Maryland Public Employee Relations Board (PERB) supports these bills. Based on our experience in administering Maryland's labor relations statutes, including the 2023 Public Employee Relations Act (PERA), we are confident that these alterations would facilitate the PERB's operations and enforcement of PERA. The PERB has already submitted an Agency Explanation and fiscal response for these bills.

As the language of these bills demonstrates, the term "interested party" was already used in Section 22-405 of PERA. The bills add a definition of that term to clarify that it refers either to an employee organization that already represents employees for whom an election petition has been filed, or an employee organization that at least 30% of petitioned-for employees support as their representative.

The bills change references to unfair labor practice "complaints" to "charges" to be appropriately consistent with the remainder of the 2023 PERA.

Finally, the PERB has already found, since administering the 2023 PERA since last July that more flexibility is needed in terms of defining the roles of the Deputy Directors. Deputy Directors investigate charges alleging unfair labor practices. It's become clear that the number of charges for particular parts of the PERB's jurisdiction (state government, public schools, and higher education) vary over time in unpredictable ways. The bills' language indicating that a particular Deputy Director is "primarily responsible," rather than solely responsible, for a certain type of case would enable assigning Deputy Directors to the types of cases with the most charges. That would also avoid imbalances in the workloads of Deputy Directors.

The leadership and executive staff of the PERB offer to answer any questions you may have regarding the impact of these cross-filed bills.

Thank you for your consideration.

Submitted by: Michael J. Hayes, Acting Chair, PERB Erica L. Snipes, Acting Agency Executive Director